
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES M. MALONEY,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN A. RICE,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE NRA CIVIL RIGHTS DEFENSE
FUND AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITIONER**

E. Duncan Getchell
Counsel of Record
J. Robert Brame
Matthew D. Fender
Les S. Bowers
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
One James Center
901 East Cary Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 775-1000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. Interest of the Amicus	1
II. Why a Writ Should be Granted.....	3
A. There is a Split Between the Circuits on an Issue of National Importance at a Time When Lower Courts are in Need of Definitive Guidance.....	3
B. Additional Reasons to Grant a Writ: the Right to Keep and Bear Arms was a Core Interest of the Fourteenth Amendment and That Interest Should be Clearly Established in a Time of Uncertainty.....	8
1. The Drafters of the Fourteenth Amendment Sought to Overrule Barron and Dred Scott.....	8
2. The 39th Congress Explicitly Targeted the Black Codes Passed by Southern States	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
3. The Drafters of the Fourteenth Amendment were Particularly Interested in Second Amendment rights	13
4. Congressional Debate During the Passage of the Civil Rights Act and the First and Second Freedmen's Bureau Bills Further Confirms that the Congress Considered the Right to Keep and Bear Arms Fundamental to the Liberty of Freedmen.....	15
5. The Court's Precedent Dealing with the Application of the Second Amendment to the States is Doctrinally Unsound and of Limited Relevance.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
6. This Case Provides a Vehicle for Determining that the Second Amendment also Operates Against the States Under the Privileges or Immunities Clause	18
7. The Court's Due Process Jurisprudence Compels the Conclusion that the Second Amendment is Incorporated by the Fourteenth Amendment Due Process Clause.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Barron v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833)	5, 8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	passim
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	23
<i>Maloney v. Cuomo</i> , 554 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2009)	5, 6
<i>Miller v. Texas</i> , 153 U.S. 535 (1894).....	6, 18
<i>National Rifle Association v. City of Chicago</i> , 567 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2009).....	4, 24
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009)	4, 6, 23
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886).....	1, 4, 17
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	19
<i>Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....	8, 21, 22
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	1, 6, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATE CASES	
<i>Commonwealth v. Bolduc</i> , No. 0825 CR 2026, Barnstable District Court (Massachusetts Feb. 19, 2009).....	4
<i>People v. Perkins</i> , 2009 NY Slip Op 3962 (N.Y.A.D. 3 Dept. 2009).....	4
<i>State v. Turnbull</i> , No. A08-0532, 2009 Minn. App. LEXIS 93 (Minn. June 2, 2009).....	4
FEDERAL: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Gun Control Act, 18 U.S.C. § 921 et seq. (2006).....	3
National Firearms Act of 1934, 26 U.S.C. § 5801 et seq. (2006)	3
STATE: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Ark. Const. of 1836, Article II, § 21	12
Fla. Const. of 1838, Article I, § 21	12
Tenn. Const. of 1796, Article I, § 26	11, 12
“An Act to prevent the use of fire arms by free negroes,” ch. 176, §1, 1832 Laws of Del. 180	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Act of Dec. 17, 1861, ch. 1291, § 11, 1861 Fla. Laws 38, 40	11,12
Act of Jan. 6, 1847, ch. 87, § 11, 1846 Fla. Laws 42, 44	11,12
Act of Dec. 10, 1825, § 9, 1825 Acts of Fla. 52, 55	11,12
An Act to Govern Patrols, § 8, 1825 Acts of Fla. 52, 55.....	11,12
Act of Dec. 23, 1833, § 7, 1833 Ga. Laws 226, 228	13
Black Code, ch. 33, §§ 19-20, Laws of La. 150, 160 (1806).....	13
Act of Mar. 15, 1852, ch. 206, 1852 Miss. Laws 328	13
Act of Nov. 29, 1865, ch. 23, § 1, 1865 Laws of Miss. 165	13
Act of Mar. 14, 1832, ch. 323, § 6, 1832 Laws of Md. 448.....	13
Act of Dec. 18, 1819, 1819 Acts. of S.C. 31.....	13
An Act Concerning Slaves, § 6, 1840 Laws of Tex. 171, 172.	13
Act of Dec. 3, 1850, ch. 58, §1, 1850 Laws of Tex. 42-44.	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
2 Hennings Va. Stat. at Large at 481.	21
Act of Mar. 15, 1832, ch. 22, § 4, 1832 Acts of Va. 21.....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1034 (1866)	passim
Eric Foner, <i>Free Soil, Free Labor, Free Men: The Ideology of the Republican Party Before the Civil War</i> (Oxford University Press 1970).....	8
Charles Lane, <i>The Day that Freedom Died: The Colfax Massacre, the Supreme Court, and the Betrayal of Reconstruction</i> (Henry Holt & Co. 2008)	17
Albion Tourgée, <i>The Invisible Empire</i> (Louisiana State Univ. Press 1989) (1880).....	12
Federal Bureau of Investigation, Table 29- Crime in the United States 2007, http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/cius2007/data/table_ 29.html (Last Visited June 11, 2009)	4
